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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Statement of Unaudited Standalone
Financial Results of Satin Creditcare Network Limited for the quarter and nine months
ended December 31, 2025, pursuant to Regulations 33 and Regulation 52 read with
Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
20'1.5, as amended.

To,
The Board of Directors of
Satin Creditcare Network Limitcd

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results
of Satin Creditcare Network Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and nine months
encled December 31,2025 ("the Statement") attacheci herewith, being prepared ancl
submitted bv the Companv pursuant to requirements of Reeulation 33 and Regulation 52

reacl r,vitir Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Otrligations ancl Disclosure Requirernents)
Regulations,2075, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by
us for iclentification purpose.

This Statement, which is the responsibililv of the Company's Management and has been
approvecl bv the Boarcl clf Directors of the Companv, has been prepalecl irr acr-orclance
with the recognition anc-l measurement principles laicl clown in lnclian Accounting
Standard 34, (IND AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of
the Companies Act, 2073, as amended (the "Act"), read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a conclusion on this Statement based
on our review.

3. We conclucted our review of the Statement in accorclance with the Standarcl on Review
Engagements (SRE) 241,0 - "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Inclependent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (the "ICAI"). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain
moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free from material misstatement. A
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the
company personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section
143(10) of the Act and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance thatwe would
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes
us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in all material respects in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in IND AS 34

prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder
including the amendments thereof and other recognized accounting principles generally

in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
with the requirements of Listing Regulations, including the manner in which
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it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been
prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank
of India (RBD in respect of Income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other
related matters, to the extent those are not inconsistent with the Indian Accounting
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act.

ForfCBhalla&Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn No. 001111N

(Rajesh Sethi)
Partner
Membership No. 085669
UDIN: 2(, og S 6Lg euqJ E E 5q rf
Place: Gurugram
Date: January 28,2026
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Statement of Ilnaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter rnd nine nronths ended December 31, 2025
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(i) Net galn/(loss) on iarr value changes ln derivattve conlracts
( ii ) Nct gain ( loss ) on tair value changcs in othcr than dcrir atir c

gain on dcrecognition of llnancial lnstrumcnts

Erpenses
Finance costs:

I i) Interest cost

(ii) Effects ofchanges in fbreign exchange rates

Irnpairment of iinancial instruments

Employee bcnefi ts c\penses

Deprectation and amortrsatlon expenses

Other crpenses
'fotal erpenses

Tax expense:

Current ta\
Tax ad1ustments related to earlier years

Def'erred tax charge/ ( crcdit)
Total tax expense

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Income tax relating to items that rvill not be rcclassilied to prolit and
loss

Itenrs that rvill be reclassitied to profit and loss

lncome tax relating to items that ivill be reclassified to profit and loss

Total other comprehensive income

Total comprehensiYe income (7+8)

Paid-up equity share capital (face value of{ l0 per equity share)

Earning per share (EPS) (face value of { I 0 per equity share)

- Basrc (amount rn { )

- Diluted (amount in { )

(EPS tbr lhe quarter ended December 3 l. 2025. September 30. 2025.

and December 3 l, 1024 and nine months ended December 3 I, 1025

and, December 3 l, 2024 are not annualised)
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Total income (l+2)

Profit before lax (3-.1)

Net profit after tax (46)

Other equity

gain on lair valuc changcs

Income
Revenue from operations
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SATIN SATIN CREDITCARE NETWORK LTD.
Reachingout!

Notes to the unaudited standalone linancial results:

anrended 1 rncludrng relevant circulars issued by SEBI fronr Ltme to tlme

Rules, 20 I 5. and as specitied under se ction I 33 ot the Cornpanies Act l0 I I as amended tiom tintc ro tintc.

1.08.68.113r'qurh'sharesol'lhcevaluetl0eachatanissueprrceof{2396prshare(includingpremiunrof{1396;offcredonaRightsBasrs

subscribing to 49,50,000 equiq'shares oft'acc value { l0 each at an issue pnce ol{ l0 00 pcr sharc othred on a Rights Basis.

6 On Novetnber 21,1025. the Government ollndia notified lour labour codes- the code on wages, 2019. the industrial relations code.2020, the code on Social Securiw, l0l0
and the occupational safety, health and rvorking conditions codc 1020, consolidating 29 eristing labour larvs

liotn thc golernmcn( on othcr aspccts of'thc labour codc and rvould provrdc appropnatc accountlng etl-ect on the basrs oi such devcloprnenls. as nccded

7 Details of loans transf'errcd .r acqutred during the quartcr cndcd Decembcr i l, 2015 undcr the RBI Master Dircclion RBLDOR,'2025- 26, j59
DOR.ACC.REC No.278/21.04 018/2025-26 on Reserue Bank oflndia (Non-Banking Financial Companres - Financial Statements: Presentation and Disclosures) Drrections.
1025 dated November 28, 2025 are given below.

1i) The Company has transfbrred certain loans rvhich are not in delault through direct assignment, details olrvhich are given below:

Pa rticulars Quartcr ended
December Jl,

2025

i ) Total number of loans assets assigned during the quarter 2 76 047
ii) Book value ofloans assets assisrred drrrino th,: ourrler la in T akhsl q5q)t 71

iii) Sale consideration recerved durins the ouartcr ({ in I-akhst 969)1 71
i\') lnteresl spread recognised in the statement ofprofit and loss during thc quarter

(includins amortization ofunamonised interest snread) (t in Lakhs)
8.e63.01

v) Weishted averaue maturitv of loans assets assioned I in Monrhc) lra 56
vi ) Weishted averace holdins oeriod of loans assets assiqned r in Months) 6 

't-lvii) Retention ofbeneficial economic interest on loans assets assipned t in,,o) I 2 130/.
viii) Coverage oitangible securitv coverase NiI
ix) Rating-wise distribution ofrated loans Not Rated
r) Agreed to replace loans transferred to transferee(s) or pay damages arisrng out ol'
any

No

(ii)'fhe Company has acquired certain loans which are not in default through direct assignment, details ofwhich are given below:

Particulars
Quarter ended

December 31,
2025

i ) Total number of loans assets acquired during the quarter 15.229
ii ) Book value of loans assets acquired during the quarter ({ in Lakhs) 6.395.36
iii.1 Salc consideration Paid during the quarrer ({ in Lakhsy 6,395. l6
iv) Weighted average maturity of loans assets acquired (in Months) 24.43
v) Weighted average holdtng period ofloans assets acquired (in Months) 6.81
vi) Retentron ofbeneficial economic int€r€st by Assignor on loans assets acquired (in%) t0 00%
vii,) Coverage oftangible security coverage Nil
viii) Rating-wise distribution ofrated loans Not Rated
ix) Agreed to replace loans transferred to transferee(s) or pay damages arising out ofany

representation or warraniy
No

( iii) 1'he company has not transf'erred any NPA loans.

( iv I The cornpany has not acqurred anv stressed
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SATIN SATIN CREDITCARE NETWORK LTD.
Reachingout!

tl l)ctails ol' ratl SRs

Recovery Rating Scale
Anticipated recoverY

as per recovcry rating
Amount

({ in Lakhs)

RR2 75yo-100% l_l5l t4
Not rated * NA 7.470.80

Total 10.821.94

lor sccu ar at l)cccnrbcr I I l()15 arc tivcn bclorr

* Yet to be rated rvithin tinre lines as per applicable RBI regulatrons

donlcsttc

I I Previous yeariperiods tigures have becn regrouped,'rearranged to rnake then cornparable rvith the current pcriod classfication.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Satin Creditcare Network Limited

Place : Gurugram
Date : January 28,2026

-C-=r -
Harvinder Pal Singh

Chairman cum llanaging Director
Dllri: 0033J754

S.no Particulars

l)ebt-equity ratio ( no. ol trmcs I

For the period
ended

Decenrbt'r Jl.
2025

2ql
Debt. seruice coverage ratio Not anolicablc
Interest scryice coverage ratio. Not annlicable

4 Outstandrng redeemable prelerence shares { quantrty and value t: Nit
f Capital redemption reserue ({ in Lakhs) 2 777 00
6 Debenture rcdemption resewe ({ in Lakhs) Not anolicahle
7 Net worth ({ in l-akhs) 2.97.263.52
8 Net profit atier tax ({ rn Laklrsl t6.5 I 3 26
9 I:arnings per share I not annualrseti ) llasrc t { } l5 0t

Diluted ({) li 0l
l0 Current ratio (no. oftimes) Not aoolicable
ll Long ternr detrt to rrorking capital {no oftinrcs) Not aoolicable
t2 Bad debts Lo Account receivable ratio Not applicable
l3 Current Iiability ratio (no oftimes) Not annlicable
t4 Tolal debts to total assets 0.72
t5 Debtors turnover Not anplicable
l6 Inventory turnover Not anolicable
l7 Operattng margin (q o) Not anolicable
l8 Nct protit nrargin (%) 8. l4orc

ls Sector specific equivalent ratros. as applicable

a) GNPA (%) 3 349t
b) NNPA (o/o) I lOqi
c) Provision Coveraqe Ratio (NPA) 67.l8oti
d ) Capital Risk Adequacy Ratio (CRAR ) 14.640.,c

e) Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) l)9 63o/a

ants
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C. BHALLA & CO.
CHARTERED ACcoUNTANTS
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Statement of Unaudited Consolidated
Financial Results of Satin Creditcare Network Limited for the quarter and nine months
ended December 31, 2025 pursuant to Regulations 33 and Regulation 52 read with
Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosrrre Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended

To,
The Board of Directors of
Satin Creditcare Network Limited

We have reviewecl the accompanying Statement of unauditecl consolidated financial
results of Satin Creditcare Network Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent") and
its subsidiaries (the Parent Company anci its subsidiaries together referred to as "the
Group"), for the quarter ancl nine months enclecl December 37, 2025 ("the Statement")
attachecl hcrewith, being submittecl by the Parent pursuant to requirc.mcnts of Regulation
33 ancl Regulation 52 reacl with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations ancl
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (hereinafter referred to as "the
Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by us for identification purpose.

2. This Statement, r.r,hich is the responsibilily of the Parent's I\4anagement ancl has bccn
approvecl by the Parent's Boarcl of Directors, has been preparecl in accorclance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34,
"Interim Financial Reporting" ( Ind AS 34'), prescribecl uncler Section 133 of the
Companies Act,2013, ("the Act") as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereuncler
and other accounting principles generallv accepted in India, read with the Listing
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement basecl on our
review.

3, We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (hereinafter referred to as "the ICAI"). This standard requires that we plan and
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are
free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of the persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified
under Section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No.
CIR/CFD/CMD1,/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 as amended issued by the Securities
and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the

J

1

EX

HEAD OFFICE : B-17 , Maharani Bagh, New Dethi - 110065



5

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the following entities (together referred to
as "the Group"):

Sr. No Name of the Company
Parent
Satin Creditcare Network Limited
Wholly owned subsidiaries

1 Satin Housing Finance Limited
2 Satin Finserv Limited
.) Satin Technologies Limited
4 Satin Growth Alternatives Limited

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above
and based on the considerations of the review reports of other auditors referred to in
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principle laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") prescribed
under Section 133 the Act, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We did not review the financial results of four wholly owned subsidiaries included in the
Statement, whose financial results reflect total revenuc of Rs. 8,535.66 lakhs and Rs.
23,658.20lakhs,totalnetprofit/(loss)aftertaxof Rs.225.97lakhsandRs.669.65lakhsand
total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 304.29lakhs and Rs. 713.01 lakhs for the quarter
and nine months ended December 31.,2025 respectively. These financial results have been
reviewed by others auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts
and disclosures included in respect of these wholly owned subsidiaries, is based solely
on the reports of the such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with
respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of other auditors.

ForlCBhalla&Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn No.001111N

(Raiesh Sethi)
Partner
Membership No. 085669
UDIN: 26o}S(i.jo PfUy c 61 39

Place: Gurugram
Date : January 28,2026
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StaterncntoffnauditedConsolirlatetlFinrncialResultsf{rrthrquaricrandnincrnonahscnrlerlDeccnrbrrJl,2ll25

S. prr.1l6glars

(30976r
2.200,15
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December 3 I ,

2025

September 30,
2n25

December 3 l,
2021
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2024
llarch 31,

2025

{[ rraudited] (Ur{udi(rd) (f traudiled) I Uxnudi{€d) (f;raudiled) (Auditedt

I
2

J

lncome
Revenue from operations
lntercsl itlconre

Drr rdcrrd tncontc

Rental incorne

Fces and comnrission incornc

\et garrr on l'air ralue clranqcs
( i ) \et sain,'( loss) on f'air value changes in dcnvatir c contracls

(ir) \et gain,'(loss) orr farr raluc clrangcs othcr tllal dcn\att\c cotrtlncts

\et gain on derecognition oftinanctal instrutnents

Other operating inconrc

Total revenue fronr operations
(J(her income

Total incomc (l+2)

[,rpenses
Iinancc cosls

(i) Interest cost

1ii; Effects ofcharrges rr lireigrr exchangc ratcs

hnpainncnt of financial instrurrrents

Ernployce benefi t expenses

Deprcciation and anorlisation expenses

Other cxperscs

Total expenses

Prolit belbre tar (J-{)

Tar cxpense:

Cunent tax
'fax adjustmerrts related to earlier years

Det-ened tax charge/{credit)
Total tax erpense

:tct profit aller tu\ (5-6)

Othel comprehensive inconre
lrcnrs that rvill not be reclassitied to prolit and loss

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassrtied to protir and loss

Itenrs that will bc reclassified to profit and loss

Inconre tax relatirrg to itcrns that rvill be reclassified to profit and loss

Total other comprehensive income

I Total comprehensivc income (7+8)

Net profit/(loss) after tax attributabl€ to:
Orvners ofthe Group
Non-conrolling interests

1.78_r 67

656 26

l0.l-16 t8

't 1,717.19
5t0 0-3

7 5,2(,7.51.

2'l to5 60

1.8t2 r)l

t-1.068 76

t1.344.64
8t4 79

i.809 t4

65,955.8J
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693 9:

.18 l8
(9 62

6l ...195 2l

6

9.J I 1.68

I 17.83

(j2 l5l
2.025 t4
2,120.82

7, | 90.E6

8

t0.42

12.62

36.{6

7,227.32

7.190.86

t6..16

ll Other comprehensiv€ income attributable to:
Owners ofthe Group
Non-contsolling intercsts

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Group
Non-controlling interests

Paid-up equi ty share capital ( face value of { I 0 per equity share)

Otfier equity

Earning per share (EPS) (face value of{ l0 per equity share)

- Basic (amount in { )

- Diluted (mount in { )
(EPS for the quarter endcd December 3 l. 2025, Septernbcr 30. 2025. and
Decenrber 3 I . 2024 and nine months ended Decernber -3 I . 2025 and
December 3 I . 202-l are not anrualised)

t2

t3

I{
l5

'7.22't._32

I t.004.32

6.51

654

8.165 7i
573 72

7.0 H 30

107 78

78,788.8E

490.68
7t,219.56

2't .013 2t
7..1 t4.41

1.1,333.55

I 7.283.95

685.70
5.678 86

72.t0g.71

61,064 t2

(39 r.09)

.1,924.{8

(39 1.09

.1,924.18

I t.004 32

j.-3 | 5.5 7

6,869.85

(31 7.1 8

t.87 r 46

1,55.1.28

5,J I 5.57

483
483

t0 73

751 l8

(r82 25)
J5'79

(340 26)
85 63

I 219 J8
790 98

9.05 t.78
61.15

68,J06.78
352.08

68,758.86

25,970 92

812.18

20.254.66

t1,992.98
730.05

4,502 8l
67,263.92

I ,125.94

(12.1.81)

I,{9.1.9{

t.{25.9.t

l.J0l.lJ

t,30 t.l-1

I 1.00-l 32

t.30
tt0

56.17 t -14

I 2.50

2.92

16l.5.l

| ,000.62

{645.00
(286.62

69.00

(309 69

1't 94

t42 90

( 35.96

( r 2.t.Et

I 1.74 5 :1
l.802 62

22.082 98

156.09

2,21,391.36
| .4'79.5'7

2,25,873.93

8 t.0 t0 83

r 2.0.15 i2
{ 1.690 28

i0.807.52
2,t2t 23

I 6_209 06

2,03,88{.J1

t,85.527 92

2l,989.11)

I 7.016 4 l

14,973.51

(2,04

I 7.0t6.{t

14.973.5 I

I t.004 32

t5 17

l5 47

30 i6
I 918 96

2.l,l L59
(52.15)

2.883.64
.t,973.0E

( t.923 l6
184.0-3

(806 43

202.96
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SATIN SATIN CREDITCARE NETWORK LTD.
Reachingout!

\otcs to the utraudited consolidate.l financial rcsults:

including relevant circulars issue<l bl,SEBI lionr tirue to tinre.

\eme ofSuhsidiaries

Satrn Frnscn Lrmrtcd I {)(J9.

Satin l.inri

sh

Groq th Altcnratir es I.inritccl

f0 I i and as spec i ficd under section I -.i-1 ot thc L ompanics Act. l0 I 3 as arnendcd fiour tirnc to li urc.

l)ocunrcnt rvlttch rs sulliclcnt to drscharge thc pr rncrpal anrount and rrtcrcst at all trnrcs ibr thc non-conr cnrblc dcbt sccur rucs rssucd

aggregaunS lo { 1.50{) lakhs to I (Onc) rtr\ cslor on pnr atc placenrent basis on Decenber 10, l0l5

2-08.68,11-lequitysharesof lacevalue{ l0cachalanissuepriceof {2396pershare(includingpremiumof { 1396)offeredonaRightsBasis

19.50.000equitysharesoffacevaluc{l0eachatanissuepdceof?l000pershareot-feredonaRightsBasis.

subsrdrary ofS fl- and a step-dorvn subsrdian ol-the Pareut Companr'.

aspects of the l-abour Code and rvould pror rde filr the appropriate accounting effect oD the basis of such developnrents as needed

reponable segnrent in accordancc s itl dre grrovisions ol lnd .\S 1 08 Opcrating Segnents

Thc Group operates in a single geographical scgurerrt, i.e. donrestic

Satin Hous Finance l-inrited t000,;

I 000"

S,no Particulars
For the period

ended December
31,2025

Debt-equity ratio (nc. oftimes) -1.71
) Debt seruice coverage ratio Not aoolicable
3 Interest seryice coveraAe ratioi Not aoolicable
4 Outstanding redeemable oreference shares (ouantiN and value): n*il

5 Capital redenrption resenc ({ in Lakhs) 2.77'1.OC

6 Debenture redemption rrsen e ( { in Lakis) Not aoolicablr
,7 Net worth (i il Lakhs) 2.6'7.09',7 .19

8 Net profit aiier tax (t in Lakhs) 17.016.4 I

9 Eamings per share: Basic I 5..1?

Diluted 15.4'1

l0 Cunent mtio (no. oftinles) Not auplicable
lt Long temr debt to rvorking capital 1no. oftinres) Not aoplicable
t2 Bad debts to,{ccount receivable ratro Not aoolicable
t3 Cunent liabilitv ratio (no. oftitnes) Not aoolicable
t4 Total debts to total assels 0.76
t5 Dcbtors tumove r Not auolicable
l6 hventory tumo!er Not aoolicable
l7 Operatins musin (9i,) -z^\ Not aoolicable
l8 7 53"/.
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SATIN SATIN CREDITCARE NETWORK LTD.
Reachingout!

Place: Gurugranr
Datr:.Ianuary 28,2026 v

For antl on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Satin Creditcrre Network Limited

d=
Harvinder Pal Singh

Chairman cum Managing f)irector.
DIN: 0033375{

CORPORATE OFFICE:
Plot No.492, Udyog Vihar,
Phase - lll, Gurugram,
Haryana -'122016,lndia

REGISTERED OFFICE:
Sth Floor, Kundan Bhawan,
Aeadpur Commercial Complex,
Azadpur, New Delhi- 110033, lndia

CIN :165991D11990P1C041796
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